s,

Oy, Op
< Fo el
O haaTSTANDING NATUR e
'DDWCH NATURIO™

NOTICE OF MEETING

You are invited to attend a Meeting of the

GOWER AONB PARTNERSHIP GROUP

At: Penclawdd Community Centre, Penclawdd
On: Monday, 21 December 2015

Time: 7.00 pm

Chair: Councillor Paul Lloyd

Membership:

Councillors: M C Child, J P Curtice, J E C Harris, P R Hood-Williams, R D Lewis and
K E Marsh.

Representing Organisations: R Button, R Cooper, C Daugherty, J Davies,
S Heard (Vice Chair), S Hill, P R Hood-Williams, G Howe, H Morgan, D Vine,
A Woodman and R Wright.

AGENDA
Page No.
1 Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests.
http://www.swansea.gov.uk/Disclosuresofinterests
2 Minutes. 1-6
To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the previous
meeting.
3  Matters Arising from the Minutes.
4 Designated Landscapes Review. 7-27
Presentation on the recommendations of the review — Chris Lindley.
5 Sustainable Development Fund. 28

Update on SDF grant scheme — Chris Lindley.

6 Presentation - Gower Landscape Partnership.
Presentation on Gower Landscape Partnership programme — Bryan
Harries.

7 Affordable Housing - Appointment of Sub-Group.
To appoint sub-group to facilitate development of position statement.


http://www.swansea.gov.uk/DisclosuresofInterests

8 Seascape Assessment. (Verbal)
Verbal update — Chris Lindley.

9 Gower AONB Partnership Annual Forum - 60th Anniversary
Celebrations. (For Discussion)

Next Meeting: Monday, 21 March 2016 at 7.00 pm

P e

Patrick Arran

Head of Legal and Democratic Services
11 December 2015

Contact: Democratic Services: - 01792 636923



Agenda Item 2

CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA

MINUTES OF THE GOWER AONB PARTNERSHIP GROUP

HELD AT BARHAM CENTRE, MOUNT PISGAH CHAPEL, PARKMILL,
SWANSEA ON MONDAY, 5 OCTOBER 2015 AT 7.00 PM

PRESENT:  Councillor P Lloyd (Chair) Presided

Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s)
M C Child J E C Harris K E Marsh
J P Curtice R D Lewis

Representing Organisations:

R Button - Tourism Swansea Bay

J Davies - Bay Trans

S Heard - Gower Riding Club/Port Eynon Community Council
Community Clir P R Hood-Williams - Upper Killay Community Council
G Howe - Gower Society

S Hill - Glamorgan-Gwent Archaeological Trust

H Morgan — Pennard Golf Club

H Osborn — Natural Resources Wales

Deborah Vine - Resident

R Wright - Natural Resources Wales

Officers:

K Flanders — Planning Policy and Environment Manager
C Lindley - Gower AONB Team Leader

M Scott - Gower AONB Officer

J Parkhouse - Democratic Services Officer

Also Present: -

P Rouge — Chair of Llanrhidian Lower Community Council
A Frank — Secretary, Gower Society

E Cowley — Dunraven Farm, Burry Green

M Cowley — Dunraven Farm, Burry Green

| Button — Rhossili Community Council

APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR FOR THE 2015-2016 MUNICIPAL YEAR.

RESOLVED that S Heard be elected Vice Chair for the 2015-2016 Municipal Year.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.

An apology for absence was received from R Cooper.

Page 1



17

18

19

20

Minutes of the Gower AONB Partnership Group (05.10.2015)
Cont'd

DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS.

In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of
Swansea, the following interests were declared: -

Councillor P R Hood-Williams — Minute No.24 — Cwm lvy Embankment — Chairman
of Swansea Local Access Forum — personal.

Councillor K E Marsh - Minute No.24 — Cwm lvy Embankment — Member of
Swansea Local Access Forum — personal.

MINUTES.

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Gower AONB Partnership Annual Meeting held
on 29 June 2015 be approved as a correct record, subject to Minute No. 13 being
amended as follows: -

Two references to ‘a sign’ being changed to ‘an illuminated sign’.

MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES.

Broadband on Gower

Roger Button commented that Vodaphone had upgraded their transmitter which had
improved connection near Rhossili. However, Steve Heard commented that the
connection was not consistent in other areas of Gower.

Illuminated Sign

Gordon Howe requested an update regarding the illuminated sign at Knelston.

The Planning Policy and Environment Manager stated that she would provide a
response and circulate it to the Steering Group.

SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT FUND GRANT PANEL.

RESOLVED that the following be elected to the Sustainable Development Fund
Grant Panel:

Councillor P Lloyd (Chair)
Councillor M C Child

E Harris

Councillor J E C Harris

G Howe

Councillor K E Marsh

D Vine

A Woodman

Page 2



21

22

23

24

Minutes of the Gower AONB Partnership Group (05.10.2015)
Cont'd

SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT FUND GRANT APPEALS PANEL.

RESOLVED that the following be elected to the Sustainable Development Fund
Grant Appeals Panel:

S Heard (Chair)

G Ap Gwent

R Button

Councillor J P Curtice
C Daugherty

J Davies

S Hill

H Morgan

DESIGNATED LANDSCAPES REVIEW.

The Gower AONB Team Leader updated the meeting regarding the Designated
Landscapes Review. He stated that the review report had not been released and an
announcement by the Welsh Government was expected before the end of October
2015. He added that this was a fundamental review of National Park’s and AONB’s
in Wales.

An update will be provided at the next meeting.

GOWER AONB BOUNDARY QUERY.

The Gower AONB Team Leader reported an issue that had been raised by a
member of the public regarding the legal boundary to the AONB, specifically in
Mumbles, around the foreshore and pier. He added that the legal boundary was the
one confirmed by the Minister in December 1956. However, it was added that part of
the issue was the scale of the original mapping and its transposition onto modern
base mapping and GIS systems.

The Planning Policy and Environment Manager added that the issue had been
raised because the boundary was vague in some places. However, Council and
NRW officers had agreed the boundary that was used in the Swansea Unitary
Development Plan.

AGREED that: -

1) The contents of the update be noted;

2) The Gower AONB boundary map agreed in 1956 be circulated to the Steering
Group.

CWM IVY EMBANKMENT.

The update regarding Cwm Ivy Habitat Creation Project — Coastal Embankment
Access produced Natural Resources Wales and the National Trust was provided for
information.

Page 3



25

26

27

28

Minutes of the Gower AONB Partnership Group (05.10.2015)
Cont'd

MINUTES OF THE GOWER LANDSCAPE PARTNERSHIP STEERING GROUP

MEETING - 15TH JULY 2015.

The Minutes of the Gower Landscape Partnership Steering Group meeting held on
15t July 2015 were provided for information.

PART-TIME TRAFFIC LIGHTS AT PARKMILL - FOR DISCUSSION.

John Davies, Bay Trans raised the issue of having part-time traffic lights at Parkmill
due to traffic problems. He stated that every Summer that were traffic delays at
Parkmill, mainly due to buses / large vehicles. The hotpots were the Kilvrough
bends and in Parkmill. He added that temporary road lights were installed last
Summer for road works and matters improved somewhat. However, serious delays
lasting over an hour had directly affected bus services.

The Gower AONB Officer stated that he had contacted Transportation regarding the
issue and was awaiting a response.

Discussions followed regarding the issue and centred around: -

¢ Insufficient time to allow traffic to travel from Kilvrough to Parkmill if lights were in

operation;

Possibly introducing a one way system;

The introduction on speed indicators to slow traffic;

Traffic lights would urbanise the area;

The possibility of widening the road at Kilvrough and the implications of such

actions;

Introducing traffic lights could cause serious delays and affect tourism;

e Buses, caravans and lorries had become larger which meant that they could not
pass each other at places such as Kilvrough bends.

RENEWABLE ENERGY POSITION STATEMENT.GOWER AONB -
ALTERNATIVE ENERGY SUB GROUP - PROGRESS.

The Gower AONB Team Leader provided a ‘for information’ progress update
regarding the Gower AONB, Alternative Energy Sub Group.

AFFORDABLE HOUSING ON GOWER - A POSITION STATEMENT BY THE
GOWER AONB PARTNERSHIP.

The Gower AONB Officer presented a report which provided a Position Statement by
the Gower AONB Partnership on Affordable Housing on Gower. He detailed the
information contained within the report and stated that following the meeting, he
would submit the Statement to the Planning Policy Team to consider as part of the
Local Development Plan (LDP).

Page 4



29

Minutes of the Gower AONB Partnership Group (05.10.2015)
Cont'd

Discussions followed regarding the following: -

e The issue of second homes on Gower not paying Council Tax;

e Section 106 agreements;

Enforcement issues, particularly relating to lack of resources at City and County
of Swansea,;

Single development sites on Gower;

Huge shortage of affordable homes on Gower;

LDP proposals will alter some villages on Gower by introducing new homes;
Building single occupancy homes in addition to family homes on Gower.

AGREED that: -

1) The content of the report and the comments of the Steering Group be noted;

2) The word ‘overwhelmingly’ be deleted from the report;

3) The recommendations contained in the report be forwarded to the Planning
Policy Team as follows: -

e The City & County of Swansea and Registered Social Landlords should ensure
that planning and housing policies affecting Gower sufficiently acknowledge the
pressing need for affordable housing on Gower, so as to support sustainable
local rural communities on Gower, and to protect the character and special
qualities of Gower AONB.

e All new housing developments on Gower should be overwhelmingly affordable,
with a balance of affordable housing for sale and rent.

e The use of “staircasing” or “shared ownership” schemes should be encouraged
where this may enable occupiers to move to “market housing” at a later date.
However, it is important that secure arrangements are in place to retain these
properties as affordable housing for subsequent occupiers.

e The conversion of redundant farm buildings to residential accommodation should
be permitted where appropriate, with secure arrangements in place to retain it as
affordable or agricultural housing in the future.

e The use of Section 106 mechanisms to provide affordable or agricultural housing
should continue, but with robust and secure arrangements in place to retain
properties as affordable housing for subsequent occupiers.

SEASCAPE ASSESSMENT.

The Gower AONB Officer updated the meeting regarding possible funding being
provided by Natural Resources Wales (NRW) in respect of a seascape character
assessment.

He added that the assessment would cover the coastline between Pembrokeshire
and the Glamorgan Heritage coast. The Authority was looking into the possibility of
working in partnership with Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council and
Carmarthenshire Council to commission the study. Funding from other sources may
also be sought.

Page 5



30

31

Minutes of the Gower AONB Partnership Group (05.10.2015)
Cont'd

The meeting asked a number of questions of the Officer who responded accordingly.
Discussions centred around the following: -

e Funding for Sea wall at Cwm Ivy, including the responsibilities of NRW AND the
City and County of Swansea;

Previous studies that had been undertaken;

Partnership working with other local authorities;

Funding and scope of the project;

Utilising the results of the study and how it would assist the AONB.

AGREED that the contents of the report be noted.

60TH ANNIVERSARY FOR GOWER AONB - FOR DISCUSSION.

The Gower AONB Team Leader informed the Steering Group that Gower AONB was
celebrating its 60" anniversary in 2016 and he asked the meeting for ideas regarding
how best to celebrate the achievement.

The following was discussed: -

Improving signage on motorways and on approaches to Swansea;
Improving signage in general;

Marketing the anniversary across all communities on Gower;

Placing more emphasis upon Gower, highlighting the product available and
making things accessible;

Utilising all companies that have Gower in their title;

e Organise events involving both local people and visitors.

The Chair requested that individuals contact the officers with suggestions.

DATE AND TIME OF FUTURE MEETINGS: -

NOTED the dates / times of future meetings as follows: -

e 7 p.m.on Monday, 21 December 2015 — Penclawdd Community Centre.
e 7 p.m.on Monday, 21 March 2016 — Venue To Be Confirmed.

The meeting ended at 8.30 pm

CHAIR

Page 6



Agenda ltem 4

National
Landscapes:
Realising their
Potential

The Review of
Designated Landscapes
in Wales

Final Report

Professor Terry Marsden
John Lloyd-Jones
Dr Ruth Williams

31 July 2015
Page 7



Executive Summary and
Recommendations

The Review of Designated Landscapes in Wales was commissioned by the Minister for
Natural Resources, Carl Sargeant AM in 2014 to “ensure that our designated landscapes are
best equipped to meet current and future challenges while building upon their internationally

recognised status”.

He also wanted us to consider the governance and management arrangements of Wales’ eight
designated landscapes; how any future governing body/bodies would best promote
collaboration and joint working while avoiding duplication and how any future governing body
would best reinforce local accountability and decision making. We were also asked to
consider the future role of National Park Authorities as planning authorities and to consider the

promotion of diversity on the boards of bodies managing these areas.

Over the past year we have taken a wide range of evidence, locally, nationally and
internationally, upon which to basis our findings and recommendations these are set out in

greater detail in the following Chapters.
Figure i: Governance from principles to delivery

This report presents a set of recommendations

that meet the requirements set by the Minister e

and are interconnected (see Figure i). We have 1

produced a suite of guiding Principles which l "
have,
[...]
 and, in the case of the AONBs their relationships with their
partner local authorities.

Recommendation 69

The National Landscape bodies should have greater flexibility to generate their own
revenue streams through developing a wider range of Payments for Eco-system
services, in line with delivering their purposes. Their ability to use and draw down rural

Development Plan and related EU funding will be important.

25

Page 26



The New Governance Framework for Wales’ National Landscapes

The new governance framework is an outcome of the evidence received and the careful
deliberation of the panel over the past year. We believe that in its structures and processes it
delivers a robust framework for more effectively delivering performance, leadership and
direction, voice, accountability and public efficiency of the landscape areas, and in this it
embodies a far more partnership-based approach with greater representation. It allows for the
clear delivery of the revised set of purposes and, in our opinion will deliver the Welsh

Government’s ambitious legislative programme on the ground in the National Landscapes.

26

Page 27



Agenda Item 5

Sustainable Development Fund — Budget Summary for 2015/16

Welsh Government have confirmed a budget of £ 60,000 for Gower AONB

SDF for 2015/16.

The Committed Funds figure includes the CCS Management Fee of £6,000
(10%).

Total Funds available £ 60,000.00

Committed Funds £ 40,973.48

Pending Applications £ 18,840.00

Under Commitment £19,026.52

There is currently £186.52 uncommitted within the SDF budget, but we
anticipate reaching full commitment by the end of February 2016.

Welsh Government have indicated that there will be a slight reduction in SDF
funding for 2016/17.

Mike Scott,
11th October 2015

Page 28



	Agenda
	2 Minutes.
	4 Designated Landscapes Review.
	5 Sustainable Development Fund.



Minutes of the meeting


CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA

MINUTES OF THE GOWER AONB PARTNERSHIP STEERING GROUP

HELD AT PENCLAWDD COMMUNITY CENTRE, PENCLAWDD ON 
MONDAY, 21 DECEMBER 2015 AT 7.00 PM

PRESENT: Councillor P Lloyd (Chair) presided

Councillor(s)
M C Child

Representing Organisations:

R Button -  Tourism Swansea Bay
R Cooper – Llanrhidian Higher Community Council
J Davies - Bay Trans
S Heard  -  Gower Riding Club/Port Eynon Community Council
S Hill – Glamorgan-Gwent Archaeological Trust
G Howe - Gower Society
H Osborn – Natural Resources Wales
D Vine – Resident
A Woodman – Forestry and Farming
R Wright - Natural Resources Wales

Officers:

C Lindley - Gower AONB Team Leader
J Parkhouse - Democratic Services Officer

Also Present: -

I Button – Rhossili Community Council
B Parry – Gower Walking Festival
P Rouge – Chair of Llanrhidian Parish Hall Committee / Llanrhidian Lower
                  Community Council

Apologies for Absence
Councillor(s): J P Curtice, J E C Harris, P R Hood-Williams, R D Lewis and 
K E Marsh.

K Flanders, M Scott

32 DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS.

In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of 
Swansea, no interests were declared.



Minutes of the Gower AONB Partnership Steering Group (21.12.2015)
Cont’d

33 MINUTES.

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Gower AONB Partnership Steering Group 
meeting held on 5 October 2015 be approved as a correct record.

34 MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES.

Renewable Energy Position Statement Gower AONB - Alternative Energy Sub 
Group - Progress

The Gower AONB Team Leader provided a progress update regarding the Gower 
AONB, Alternative Energy Sub Group.  The Position Statement has not been 
finalised as the AONB Team have had to divert resource to developing the 
Seascapes Assessment with Natural Resources Wales.

Illuminated Sign

Gordon Howe reported that Planning Services had informed him that the 
Enforcement Team were investigating the illuminated sign at Knelston.  He added 
that he was not happy with the response received and lack of progress.

35 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME.

Ian Button, Rhossili Community Council asked a question in relation to the possibility 
of the Tourist Information Centre in the City Centre closing and the potential impact 
this would have upon businesses on Gower.  

Councillor M C Child, Cabinet Member for Wellbeing and Healthy City stated that the 
proposals were currently out for consultation and comments / ideas were welcome.  
He added that the Council had tried to find an alternative location for the Centre and 
would consider all proposals.  He encouraged all present to respond to the 
consulatation.   

36 DESIGNATED LANDSCAPES REVIEW.

The Gower AONB Team Leader presented the National Landscapes: Realising their 
Potential – The Review of Designated Landscapes in Wales final report.

He made reference to the executive summary and recommendations in the report 
and outlined the process to date.  Details were provided on the review objectives, the 
‘Marsden’ report, the key recommendations, the Ministers’ response and the 
outcomes.

The Steering Group considered the report and discussions centred around the 
following: -

 Establishing the priorities and working from the bottom up;
 Status of AONB’s going forward;
 Planning powers within National Parks / AONB’s;
 Recommendations within the report;



Minutes of the Gower AONB Partnership Steering Group (21.12.2015)
Cont’d

 Seascapes being included in the report;
 Funding issues relating to local government / AONB’s;
 Management / administration proposals for AONB’s;

It was added that there would be a series of meetings before March 2016.

AGREED that: -

1) The contents of the report be noted;
2) The Gower AONB Team Leader provides advanced notice of meetings before 

March 2016 to the Steering Group.  

37 SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT FUND.

The Gower AONB Team Leader provided a Sustainable Development Fund – 
Budget Summary for 2015/16.  He stated that the Welsh Government had confirmed 
a budget of £ 60,000 for Gower AONB Sustainable Development Fund for 2015/16. 

The Committed Funds figure included the City and County of Swansea Management 
Fee of £6,000 (10%).

Total Funds available £ 60,000.00

Committed Funds £ 40,973.48

Pending Applications £ 18,840.00

Under Commitment £ 19,026.52

There was currently £186.52 uncommitted within the Sustainable Development Fund 
budget, but it was anticipated that it would reach full commitment by the end of 
February 2016.

He added that Welsh Government had indicated that there would be a 10% 
reduction in SDF funding for 2016/17 and this would be confirmed in writing.

Paul Rouge, Chair of Llanrhidian Hall Committee thanked the Sustainable 
Development Panel for agreeing funding in respect of the Hall.

AGREED that the contents of the report be noted. 

38 PRESENTATION - GOWER LANDSCAPE PARTNERSHIP.

The Gower AONB Team Leader stated that Bryan Harries, Gower Landscape 
Partnership Manager had suffered an accident and would be off work for several 
weeks.

The Chair offered the best wishes of the Steering Group for a speedy recovery.



Minutes of the Gower AONB Partnership Steering Group (21.12.2015)
Cont’d

AGREED that the item be deferred.

39 AFFORDABLE HOUSING - APPOINTMENT OF SUB-GROUP.

The Gower AONB Team Leader stated that a Sub-Group had to be appointed in 
order to finalise the affordable housing discussions.

The Steering Group discussed the issue and it was recognised that rural 
communities were represented.  It was stated that Community Councils would be 
part of the consultation process.

AGREED that the following be appointed to the Sub-Group: -

Councillor M C Child, A Woodman, S Hill and R Button.

40 SEASCAPE ASSESSMENT.

The Gower AONB Team Leader reported that the tender documents had been 
circulated throughout South Wales and the closing date was 18 January 2016.  It 
was anticipated that the work would commence in February 2016.

The plan was to include the results and output assessment in the Local Development 
Plan (LDP).

AGREED that the contents of the report be noted.

41 GOWER AONB PARTNERSHIP ANNUAL FORUM - 60TH ANNIVERSARY 
CELEBRATIONS.

The Gower AONB Team Leader commented that further to discussions that took 
place at the previous meeting, ideas were sought regarding how best to celebrate 
the 60th anniversary of the Gower AONB.  

The following was discussed: -

 Having uniform village signs in each village throughout Gower and potential 
costs;

 Marketing the anniversary;
 Seek funding for signage via the HLF funding;
 Introduction of a Gower brand;
 Looking at non-tourism issues;
 Having greater pride in the area and improving its appearance;
 Setting up a Sub-Group to look into the issue and report back to the next 

meeting.

AGREED that: -

1) The contents of the discussions be noted;
2) The following be appointed to the Sub-Group to report back to the next meeting: -



Minutes of the Gower AONB Partnership Steering Group (21.12.2015)
Cont’d

R Cooper, D Vine and R Button.

42 ANY OTHER BUSINESS.

Fracking

Councillor M C Child highlighted the recent vote in Parliament that would allow 
fracking to occur in national parks and AONB’s and expressed concern regarding the 
future impact it could have upon the Gower AONB.

The Steering Group considered the issue.

AGREED that the Gower AONB Team Leader provides an update report at the next 
meeting.

Broadband on Gower 

It was reported that progress had been made with regards to broadband coverage 
on Gower.  However, not all areas were receiving adequate 4G coverage.

Project at Rhossili

The Gower AONB Team Leader provided an update report on the project at Rhossili, 
which was making good progress.

Sign’s at CK’s Penclawdd

It was highlighted that despite the appeal being lost on 21 November 2015, the signs 
at CK’s Penclawdd had not been taken down.  Concern was expressed that long 
delays were occurring before enforcement action being taken at a number of 
locations. 

The meeting ended at 8.50 pm

CHAIR


